
Page 1 to 14

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009827-2022 

Contract

FW073 Framework for Civil Engineering Contractor

Translink

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-009827

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02b2a8  

Published 13 April 2022, 8:20am

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Translink

Procurement Department

Belfast

BT2 7LX

Contact

paul.mccolloughtranslink.co.uk

Email

paul.mccollough@translink.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009827-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009827-2022
mailto:paul.mccollough@translink.co.uk


Page 2 to 14

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

Buyer's address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

I.6) Main activity

Urban railway, tramway, trolleybus or bus services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

FW073 Framework for Civil Engineering Contractor

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Translink’s Infrastructure and Property Division is responsible for maintenance and capital
works to all infrastructure and property for Northern Ireland Railways Company, Ulsterbus,
Metro and NITHC. In order to assist Translink’s Infrastructure and Property Division in its
programme of maintenance and capital projects. The purpose of this Framework is to provide
design services and construction works to support the delivery of the Client’s programme of
capital and maintenance construction works. Typically, the work to be undertaken using this

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 3 to 14

Framework is of a Civil Engineering Nature. Works Packages may be awarded under
Traditional or Design and Build contracts. An overview of the type of works to be undertaken
using the Framework is as follows; Bridges (under/over line, viaducts, footbridges), Culverts,
Tunnels, Earthworks and Retaining Structures, Rock Cuttings (including cliffs), Sea and
River Defences, Platforms, Gantries, Miscellaneous Structures e.g. water towers, Drainage
systems, Permanent Way (e.g. ballasted track, slab track, switches and crossings, rail
welding, track electrification), Piling / Specialist foundations, Steelwork, Vegetation
removal, Handrails and Walkways, Contractor designed solutions – including temporary
works, Railway support systems – Lighting columns, train wash refuelling etc This list is not
exhaustive and may be subject to amendment by the Client. A project may require all or some
of the above, depending on its complexity. Your proposal MUST be submitted within the
eTendersNI portal, via this CfT. NO OTHER METHOD OF SUBMISSION WILL BE ACCEPTED.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN0 - Northern Ireland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Translink’s Infrastructure and Property Division is responsible for maintenance and capital
works to all infrastructure and property for Northern Ireland Railways Company, Ulsterbus,
Metro and NITHC. In order to assist Translink’s Infrastructure and Property Division in its
programme of maintenance and capital projects. The purpose of this Framework is to provide
design services and construction works to support the delivery of the Client’s programme of
capital and maintenance construction works. Typically, the work to be undertaken using this
Framework is of a Civil Engineering Nature. Works Packages may be awarded under
Traditional or Design and Build contracts. An overview of the type of works to be undertaken
using the Framework is as follows; Bridges (under/over line, viaducts, footbridges), Culverts,
Tunnels, Earthworks and Retaining Structures, Rock Cuttings (including cliffs), Sea and
River Defences, Platforms, Gantries, Miscellaneous Structures e.g. water towers, Drainage
systems, Permanent Way (e.g. ballasted track, slab track, switches and crossings, rail



Page 4 to 14

welding, track electrification), Piling / Specialist foundations, Steelwork, Vegetation
removal, Handrails and Walkways, Contractor designed solutions – including temporary
works, Railway support systems – Lighting columns, train wash refuelling etc This list is not
exhaustive and may be subject to amendment by the Client. A project may require all or some
of the above, depending on its complexity. Your proposal MUST be submitted within the
eTendersNI portal, via this CfT. NO OTHER METHOD OF SUBMISSION WILL BE ACCEPTED.

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

4year initial term plus options to extend to a maximum of a further 4 years

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 14

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-011063

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 April 2022

/Notice/011063-2021


Page 6 to 14

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 14 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 14 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

WILLS BROS CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED

MAXIM 3, PARKLANDS AVENUE

MOTHERWELL

ML1 4WQ

Email

davidgolden@willsbros.com

Telephone

+44 1698479230

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

mailto:davidgolden@willsbros.com
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 7 to 14

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

FP McCann

Knockloughrim Quarry, 3 Drumard Road

MAGHERAFELT

BT45 8QA

Email

omcnally@fpmccann.co.uk

Telephone

+44 2879642558

Fax

+44 2879644224

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

mailto:omcnally@fpmccann.co.uk
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 8 to 14

CHARLES BRAND GROUP LIMITED

21-23 Sydenham Road

BELFAST

BT3 9HA

Email

tender@charlesbrand.com

Telephone

+44 2890453393

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Fox Building Engineering Ltd

250 Drumnakilly Road

OMAGH

BT79 9PU

Email

mailto:tender@charlesbrand.com
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 9 to 14

info@fox-contracts.com

Telephone

+44 2880761944

Fax

+44 2880761954

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GIBSON BANBRIDGE LTD

1 Kilmacrew Road,

BANBRIDGE

BT32 4ES

Email

clifford.kirkland@gibsonbros.co.uk

Telephone

+44 2840662771

mailto:info@fox-contracts.com
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
mailto:clifford.kirkland@gibsonbros.co.uk


Page 10 to 14

Fax

+44 2840626704

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JOHN GRAHAM CONSTRUCTION LIMITED TA GRAHAM

5 BALLYGOWAN ROAD

HILLSBOROUGH

BT26 6HX

Email

info@graham.co.uk

Telephone

+44 2892689500

Fax

+44 2892689600

Country

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
mailto:info@graham.co.uk


Page 11 to 14

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

DAWSON-WAM LTD

THE MOORS

BEDFORD

MK45 5BJ

Email

est@dawsonwam.co.uk

Telephone

+44 2890813105

Fax

+44 2890815536

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
mailto:est@dawsonwam.co.uk


Page 12 to 14

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ADMAN CIVIL PROJECTS LIMITED

4 Bankmore Way East

OMAGH

BT79 0NZ

Email

john.webster@adman-ltd.com

Telephone

+44 2882242166

Fax

+44 2882242166

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
mailto:john.webster@adman-ltd.com
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 13 to 14

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

McLaughlin and Harvey Limited

15 Trench Road

NEWTOWNABBEY

BT36 4TY

Email

procurement@mclh.co.uk

Telephone

+44 2890342777

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

No

mailto:procurement@mclh.co.uk
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 14 to 14

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Ulsterbus Limited

Belfast

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-06T23:24:39+0100
	TCPDF




